EDWARD J. DRISCOLL

Forming a Partnership for National Defense:

Commercial Airlines and the Air Force

An Oral History

Conducted by:

Dr. James K. Matthews
Director, Research Center
United States Transportation Command

and

Colonel Robert C. Owen
Chief, Policy and Doctrine Division
Directorate of Plans
Headquarters Air Mobility Command

Edited by

Dr. James K. Matthews
Director, Research Center
and
Margaret J. Nigra
Historian
United States Transportation Command

June 2001
Scott Air Force Base, Illinois



i



iii



v



Table of Contents

THEIE PaZE . ueeiieiiieeeeiiieiiie ettt 1
50710752 521 0" 1 PN euu RN ERR R —— i
Table OF CONLENLS .ociivueverievsrrrmenscmnessosameessmesnosssenssssanssssassnsessssssssssssmssssssniss v
Narrative
Post-War Airlift: Berlin and Korea v wsmmossmosmvisssnnmmesanarmsassns 1
MATS and the Civil AITlINES ...ooveeieiiieeeiieeeieeeereirrre e e e 7
The Civil Reserve Alr BISEt. ....eonsessisiimsmssissmamsssiimsmssaissammmme 7
Congressional HEATHIES s smmnsamusrsessnsmonssasossmasssressees 11
The Role of Military Air Transport Service in Peace and War ................... 18
New Cooperation Between MATS and the Civil Airlines..........cocooieenenn 23
The Cuban Missile CIISIS ...uvueiririrriieeriiieeeireeecrintesssnnaee e erneeessnae e e 23
N TELEIEITL o neremmmrmsansms s mnn s s e NAE GRS T S ST AT SR ST 26
Israeli Airlift and MAC’s Cargo Enhancement Initiative...........cccceeneenn 28
Conclusion: The Futiure 6f CRARE .....ussrmeserosnssssnnrsnnesssisisissvsssisassminmsass 30
BIOZIAPNY 1.uvviiiiicieciiesiie ittt s s 33
LT O U SR ————— 34
List of Appendices
L, AMOC FOIIIUER...onmsmnssssiossmbmmes s s e s sy sy 35
2. Background Paper, “National Airlift Policy 1950-1998: A
HIZONCA] PEISDEEIIVE .. v nmnmmmesamnsasssasinsamsnnamss i S A doi muammmsis RS 37

3. Memo, President Dwight Eisenhower to Secretary of Defense,
[Request to Review MATS Role in Peace and War] 23 July 1958... 45

4, Air Force Program of Implementation......susssmssessssmusssnessuisspsinss 47

5. National Security Defense Directive 280, “National Airlift Policy,”
ZA-TUNE TORT ....oorrennmessmmnpmmsmassmsmmssnmsnesads S 0 H R SR Ao SRR RS SRS 61
6. A Brief History of the National Air Carrier Association.................. 65
35 L T — 69



vi



Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

Post-War Airlift: Berlin and Korea

Our nation’s airlift capability today--in support of
military engagements, humanitarian operations, and
international disasters--is a result of over 50 years of
development. When would you start the history of

modern airlift?

In 1948, following World War II, when the Secretary of
Defense [James V. Forrestal, 1947-1949] established the
Military Air Transport Service [MATS]. It was
composed of the wartime Air Transport Command and
the Naval Air Transport Service, giving MATS
approximately 300 to 400 transport aircraft in support of
the DOD [Department of Defense].

So MATS was “joint” initially?

Yes. At its inception it was a unified command
composed of both Air Force and naval units. The
commander was an Air Force general and the deputy

commander was an admiral. Larry Kuter [Air Force

"In order to consolidate all air transportation within the Army, General Henry A.
“Hap” Arnold created the Air Transport Command (ATC) in June 1942. ATC
was inactivated in May 1948 with the creation of MATS as the single manager
of strategic airlift operations. The Navy had created its Naval Air Transport
Service (NATS) in December 1941 to provide logistics airlift for its fleets and
bases. Effective 1 July 1948, NATS transferred personnel and aircraft, from
three squadrons that flew C-47s and C-54s, to the newly established MATS.
(SOURCE: Anything, Anywhere, Anytime: An Ilustrated History of the
Military Airlift Command, 1941-1991, Office of History, Military Airlift
Command, 1991.)



Col Owen:

Mr. Driscoll:

Lieutenant General Laurence S., Commander, MATS,
1948-1951] was the first commander. In 1951, Larry was
replaced by Joe Smith [Air Force Lieutenant General
Joseph, Commander, MATS, 1951-1958], who had
organized the Berlin Airlift” in 1948.

You started working for MATS at its inception?

Actually, I started at MATS in 1949 as a logistician, but
later in 1952 I was made head of the MATS Civil
Aviation Procurement Activity monitoring the Korean
airlift contracts and the contracts for operations at
Roberts Field, Liberia, by Pan American World Airways;
for Wake Island by Transocean Air Lines; and for
Iceland by American Overseas Airlines. Primarily,
however, the office monitored the Korean airlift
contracts. Those contracts had been negotiated and
entered into by the Air Materiel Command [AMC],
which was the procurement activity of the Air Force

located at Wright Field in Dayton, Ohio.

"On 24 June 1948, the Soviets cut off land access to the city of Berlin. From 26
June 1948 to 30 September 1949, the United States and its allies airlifted food,
coal, and other supplies into the city. By the time the blockade lifted, the allies
had flown 279,114 flights and airlifted in 2,324,257 tons of supplies, making it
the largest airlift operation until Desert Shield in 1990. Commercial air carriers
flew more than 600 transatlantic flights to Europe in support of the allies.
(SOURCE: Anything, Anywhere, Anytime: An Illustrated History of the
Military Airlift Command, 1941-1991, Office of History, Military Airlift
Command, 1991; Letter, HQ MAC/HO to Editor, Airplane Pilot, “Commercial
Air Carrier Participation in the Berlin Airlift,” 27 February 1979.)



Col Owen:

Mr. Driscoll:

Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

How many civil aircraft supported the Korean War

initially?”

There was a requirement for 60 aircraft to be maintained
in the Korean airlift, that number being required by a JCS
[Joint Chiefs of Staff] decision. There were between ten
and thirteen air carriers supporting the Korean airlift, a
UN [United Nations] operation. Initially there were two
foreign carriers involved. One, Sabena of Belgium, was
under contract to the Belgian government. The other,
Canadian Pacific Air Lines, was contracted to the
Canadian government. Both of those foreign flags pulled
out early, and it became strictly a US air carrier

operation.
How did the contract work?

The air carriers were under a cost reimbursable contract,
which was redetermined under annual review, plus a
return on investment. The rates of that service varied
from about $1.30 per mile for the smallest of the carriers,
to over $2.00 per mile for the major carriers like Pan Am
[Pan American World Airways] and TWA [Trans World
Airlines]. Seaboard Western [Airlines], later known as

Seaboard World, was also involved as were Transocean

"Civil air carriers flew 2,186 missions, carrying over 7,250 tons of cargo and
more than 29,000 passengers on the United States-to-Japan shuttle. (SOURCE:
A History of the Civil Reserve Air Fleet, by Theodore Joseph Crackel, Air Force
History & Museum Program, 1998.)



Col Owen:

Mr. Driscoll:

Col Owen:

Air Lines and California [Airlines] Eastern, the latter a
Part 45 carrier as opposed to carriers that had a license
from the Civil Aeronautics Board. They had only a
license from the FAA [Federal Aviation Administration].
All carriers performed excellently. The US civil airlines,
big and small, moved passengers and cargo between
Travis Air Force Base [(AFB), California] and Japan, and

then the traffic moved into Korea by military aircraft.

What about insurance arrangements for civil aircraft

during the Korean War?

During that contract operation, and following the
activation of those 60 airplanes, the insurance company
raised the rates on hull insurance to exorbitant levels.
Therefore, the Air Force, using the first War Powers Act
[1941], established an indemnity in which it insured the
carriers against loss. In event of loss, the carriers were
required to declare at inception either a “stated value,” or
accept market value. TWA elected a stated value on their
aircraft of $350,000.

Were any aircraft lost?

"Refers to Part 45 of the Civil Air Regulations. Issued by the Civil Aeronautics
Administration, a predecessor to the FAA, the regulations were effective
1 November 1937. Part 45 carriers were commercial operators who transported
cargo or passengers but were not certificated by the Civil Aeronautics Board.
(SOURCE: Ned Preston, Agency Historian, Federal Aviation Administration.)



Mr. Driscoll:

Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

Two. TWA lost an airplane in Sandspit, British
Columbia, and at that time market value of that airplane
was somewhere around $600,000, but they were
restricted to the stated value of $350,000. One
interesting point is TWA tried to invoke the Warsaw
Convention” minimum liability rule. However, thét was
denied because at that time Japan was not a high power;
it was under occupation by the United States. Warsaw
only applied between two high contracting powers. A
second airplane was lost by California Eastern, which
had elected market value. It was ditched in the Pacific
between Honolulu and Travis. That airplane cost the
taxpayers $675,000. Over the entire airlift MATS
maintained records to show that the indemnification by
the United States was cost effective. The government
saved between five and seven million dollars vis-a-vis
what would have had to be paid to commercial insurance

companies for coverage.

Did the “60 airplane” decree remain throughout the

conflict?

For contracts during the last nine months of the Korean
airlift, prior to the termination of hostilities in July 1953,

the JCS finally followed MATS’ advice and removed the

"The 1929 Warsaw Convention created a standardized civil liability protocol for
air carriers and shippers involved in the international transport of passengers,
baggage, and cargo. (SOURCE: Office of Chief Counsel, United States
Transportation Command.)



Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

requirement for 60 aircraft and adopted a requirement
based on passengers and tons of cargo to be moved.
Being relieved from the requirement to maintain a
specific number of airplanes, MATS forced AMC to go
to a competitive bid operation, which ended up at much
lesser rates than we had been paying and increased the
capacity of the aircraft. Carriers pulled out all those
heavy first-class seats and put in high-density capacity
seats. They even stripped the paint and increased the
ACL [allowable cabin load] in a DC-4 to almost 20,000
pounds across the Pacific, which was unheard of at the

time.
How would you assess the competitive bid process?

In hindsight, forcing the competitive bidding was not, in
the long run, good for the airlines or the government. It
actually injured some of the carriers. For example,
Transocean, which had been one of the real stalwarts in
the operation, suffered greatly under that competitive bid

operation.
In what way?

Transocean lost money, eventually leading to bankruptcy

and the loss of that fine service in the Pacific.



Col Owen:

Mr. Driscoll:

MATS and the Civil Airlines

The Civil Reserve Air Fleet

Did General Smith see the commercial airlines as allies?

While Joe Smith sought cooperation between the military
and civil carriers, he worked hard to establish the military
as first and foremost. Joe did not trust the civils to
provide good service without detailed specifications. For
example, Joe asked us in the civil aviation division to
prepare a detailed contract to cover the type of food,
quantity of food, and how every operation of the civil
carriers would be conducted in support of the military.
MATS took its plan to AMC and told them this is what
they will do whenever they contract with the civils.
AMC rejected it saying they, not MATS, would
determine how the contracts were entered into. At that
point, we appealed to Headquarters Air Force. After
lengthy discussions, the Air Force authorized MATS to
enter into charter arrangements for airlift as opposed to
contracts. So we implemented a program using a TR
[Travel Request] and a bill of lading as the contractual
documents. For years we worked through this charter
arrangement. AMC protested and went all the way to the
Secretary of Defense, who ruled that MATS was
operating legally using a TR and a government bill of

lading as the contractual documents. That’s when we



Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

Dr. Matthews:

came up with the Form 8 as a routing document that went
with the government forms as the paying document. The

MATS Form 8 is still in existence today.*

So MATS, under Joe Smith, established a definite

requirement for the civils?

Yes, although he wanted to operate his military airline to
keep his crews trained. But he recognized he would need
to use civils in war and emergencies, and to do so, he had
to help ensure they would be and could be responsive

when needed.

What was it like getting that first CRAF  [Civil Reserve

Air Fleet] contract signed?

"Now the Air Mobility Command Form 8, “Civil Aircraft Certificate.” See
Appendix 1.

" After World War II, the government and commercial airlines realized they had
been overly optimistic in their projections of postwar passenger traffic. By the
end of 1947, domestic routes were operating at a loss. In addition, events during
World War II made it clear that the military could not maintain enough airlift
capability for its wartime requirements. In December 1950, the Committee on
Wartime  Airlift Requirements and Capabilities, known as the Douglas
Committee for its chairman Mr. James H. Douglas, issued its “Report on
Utilization of Airlines for Wartime Airlift and Proposals to Aid Expansion of the
Civil Air Fleet.” The committee recommended establishing a three-tiered
reserve of four-engined transports in the civil airlines to supplement military
airlift during times of war. The Departments of Defense and Commerce
approved the basic concept, known as the Civil Reserve Air Fleet, in late 1951.
President Harry S. Truman signed Executive Order 10219 establishing the
CRAF that same year. Initially, commercial aircraft were allocated to the
program by the Defense Air Transportation Administration of the Department of
Commerce. The Role of Military Air Transport Service in Peace and War, (see
page 18), published in 1960, tied peacetime and wartime requirements together,
eliminating the need for a separate CRAF contract as airlines were required to
commit wartime capability in order to receive peacetime business. (SOURCE:
Anything, Anywhere, Anytime: An lllustrated History of the Military Airlift
Command, 1941-1991, Office of History, Military Airlift Command, 1991; Mr.
Edward J. Driscoll.)



Mr. Driscoll:

Secretary of the Air Force Douglas” [James H., Jr., 1957-
1959] received a letter from Gordon Gray [Director of
the Office of Defense Mobilization, 1957-1958], who
was the head of emergency planning for the President. In
the letter, Gray said that in the past we had relied on the
Defense Production Act’ to give us the authority to
militarize the civil carriers if needed in order to operate
the CRAF program. Gray said that that was no longer
doable, that CRAF had to be a contract program because
under the Defense Production Act, while we could take
the airplane, we couldn’t get the support, the crews, and
so forth. Douglas called in the CEOs [Chief Executive
Officers] of the airlines--Pan Am, Northwest, United,
American--all of them, and told them we needed to get

them into a contract. He asked the CEOs to set up a

"James H. Douglas, Jr., was pivotal in guiding the development of civil-military
relationships between 1940 and 1960. During World War II, Colonel Douglas
served under General C. R. Smith in the Air Transport Command. After the
war, Smith returned to his job as CEO of American Airlines and Douglas
returned to his law practice representing American Airlines. In 1950 Douglas
chaired the committee that recommended establishing the Civil Reserve Air
Fleet. In 1958, as Deputy Under Secretary of Defense, Douglas headed the
committee appointed by President Dwight D. Eisenhower to study the use of
military and civil capability in support of a national transportation system.
Douglas used the committee’s report, The Role of Military Air Transport Service
in Peace and War, to direct the Air Force to prepare a plan for the
implementation of the report. See page 18. The policies and procedures set
forth in the Air Force’s implementation plan are as applicable today as they
were in 1960. (SOURCE: Mr. Edward J. Driscoll.)

“The Defense Production Act (DPA) of 1950 is the key authority for
government and industry joint planning. The Executive Agent for the DPA is
the Federal Emergency Management Agency, which has the power to prioritize
domestic industrial effort and to allocate resources. Enacted in 1950 and
reauthorized periodically thereafter, the DPA provides important legal
protections for the Civil Reserve Air Fleet (CRAF) and Voluntary Intermodal
Sealift Agreement (VISA) programs. (SOURCE: Office of Chief Counsel,
USTRANSCOM.)



Col Owen:

Mr. Driscoll:

group of three or four of their lawyers to negotiate that
contract. Douglas appointed two other lawyers and
myself to represent the Air Force. We met numerous
times with our counterparts representing the civils--John
Slate of Pan American World Airways, Howard
Childress of American Airlines, and the representative
from TWA--and we negotiated, negotiated, negotiated,
and after two years of work, we finally came up with a

contract.
Who signed it?

We had difficulty getting anyone to sign it. So we talked
to Secretary Douglas and he said, “You know, Thomas
[Charles S.] is now head of TWA.” Thomas had been
Secretary of the Navy [1954-1957] and Douglas had, he
said, always wanted to give Thomas the Air Force Medal.
So Douglas set up a ceremony and told me to have the
contract ready and when Thomas arrived to receive the
medal, he would get him to sign the contract. Which he
did. Next, the Flying Tigers signed off. Those are the
only two we ever got signed up before the publication of
The Role of Military Air Transport Service in Peace and
War,” which tied peacetime contracting and CRAF

together.

"The Role of Military Air Transport Service in Peace and War, Department of
Defense, February 1960. (See page 18.)

10



Col Owen:

Mr. Driscoll:

Col Owen:

Mr. Driscoll:

Congressional Hearings

How would you characterize the MATS-civil airlines

relationship in the post-Korean War era?

Extremely bad, nearly non-existent. MATS’ philosophy
was if there was a requirement, you tried to solve it with
military aircraft, and if you couldn’t solve it with military
aircraft, then reluctantly you went ahead and procured a
commercial aircraft. It was during that period, from 1953
to 1955, that the industry became agitated over the
military’s avoidance of using civil aircraft. And that’s
when Congressman Daniel [J.] Flood, [Democrat-
Pennsylvania], on behalf of one of the trade associations
in Washington, became very active in challenging
MATS’ policy of non-use of civil aircraft. He was a
member of the House Appropriations Committee, which
was chaired by Congressman George [H.] Mahon

[Democrat-Texas].
What was Flood’s modus operandi?

He attempted, through the appropriations process, to
force certain monies to be expended only for civil
aircraft. It was during hearings in 1954 that I was sent to
the Hill to support Secretary Douglas  during his

testimony. On the first day, we succeeded, with the

"Under Secretary of the Air Force, March 1953 to April 1957.

11



Col Owen:

Mr. Driscoll:

support of Mahon, in fending off Flood. Flood, however,
insisted that he didn’t want “just” Mr. Ed Driscoll there
representing MATS. He insisted that General Joe Smith
appear. Mahon eventually agreed, and so it became
Secretary Douglas, General Joe Smith, and myself

fielding the questions.

Flood, who had been an actor--he had a handlebar
mustache--was a cunning opponent. His whole purpose
in getting Joe Smith before the committee was to
embarrass him. He started out the session by stating he
had asked MATS for information, and Smith’s people
had sent him a ton of it, figuring he’d never get through
it. He went on to say that he did get through it and he
wanted to know why Smith classified as top secret
modifications to the aircraft galleys. Flood then held up
documents and photographs of the galleys stamped “Top

Secret” and demanded that Smith declassify them.
What did your commander say?

Smith said something like, “I didn’t classify them, and I
won’t declassify them. I have no authority to do so.”
They argued on and on. This combative interchange, for
the first time, exposed MATS as running an airline.
MATS had established passenger service throughout the
Atlantic and the Pacific. In the Atlantic, it was called the

“Blue Plate Special,” which operated between Andrews

12



Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

AFB [Maryland] and Paris [France] with full galley and
cocktail service. Flood actually displayed the MATS
cocktail napkins before the committee. It became
apparent to all in attendance that MATS had made
running a commercial airline, instead of preparing for

war, its primary mission.
Why did MATS try to make itself a commercial airline?

The whole argument, from MATS’ standpoint, was
training crews and keeping them trained for war. War
readiness, MATS concluded, required crews to fly four
and one-half hours per day. Since there was not enough
cargo being generated to fill that training requirement,
the military needed to move pax [passengers], too. But
the fallacy of this logic was every time the military was
faced with an emergency, they turned to the civils for
help. Take Project Yellow J acket” as an example. When
the Chinese attacked Formosa and threatened to take over
outlying islands, the United States had to deliver
parachutes to Formosa to use to drop supplies to those
islands. The United States didn’t want to use military

aircraft to do that. For political reasons they wanted the

In August 1958, Communist China threatened to invade the Chinese
Nationalist-held islands of Quemoy and Matsu in the Straits of Formosa and
possibly Taiwan itself. The United States responded by airlifting a Tactical
Composite Air Strike Force and an Air Defense Command squadron of F-104
Starfighters to Taiwan to strengthen the position of the Taiwanese government.
(SOURCE: Toward the Air Mobility Command: A Chronology of Tanker and
Airlift Events, compiled by Robert deV. Brunkow, Office of History, AMC,
1994.)

13



Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

civils to do it. We had lined up the civil carriers by
phone for the operation even though we had no contracts

with the civils to do so. And the civil carriers responded.

Another airlift following the Korean War was the

Hungarian Airlift of 1956." What role did civil aviation

play?

President Eisenhower [Dwight D.] appointed Tracy [S.]
Voorhees  as the coordinator of that airlift, and he
established a figure of 800 refugees per day to be brought
from Munich, West Germany into McGuire [AFB], New
Jersey. The refugees then moved to Fort Dix [New
Jersey], which is collocated with McGuire. The airlift
was to be part military, part civil. I took my whole office
up to Westover [AFB], Massachusetts, to coordinate the
lift. We knew that the Munich airport would likely be
subject to fog in the early part of January and February
1957, so we wanted to get the airlift over with by
December 1956. This was October. So, we increased the
lift to a thousand refugees per day, and went ahead and
contracted with the civils to meet that goal. When
Voorhees found out about the increase, he was upset. He

accused us of setting up a concentration camp at Fort Dix

In November 1956, Soviet tanks crushed the briefly successful Hungarian
Revolt in Budapest. Between December 1956 and June 1957, MATS
transported over 10,000 Hungarian refugees. Commercial carriers under
government contract transported an additional 4,170 refugees.

“Tracy S. Voorhees was the chairman of the President’s Committee for
Hungarian Refugee Relief, 1956-1957.

14



Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

Col Owen:

Mr. Driscoll:

and directed us to cut it back to 800. To do so, we had to
cancel the contracts with the civils and rebid the whole
process, which again caused problems on the Hill and

with the civil carriers.

The antagonism between the military and civil airlines

increased then following the Hungarian refugee lift?

Yes, in 1956, 1957, and into 1958 we had increased
difficulty utilizing the civil carriers. As I mentioned
earlier, the military had a requirement to train at four and
one-half hours a day per crew, and if you followed the
four and one-half hours per day vis-a-vis the military
capability, there was very little unsatisfied requirements

for civil carriers.
Did Congress step in again?

MATS was under pressure from the House
Appropriations Committee and the House Armed
Services Committee, which usually supported the
military rather than the civils, to use more civils. So,
General Tunner [Air Force Major General William H.,
Deputy Chief of Staff for Operations, Headquarters Air
Force, 1957] convinced Secretary of the Air Force
Douglas that the best thing that could be done was to
lease military aircraft to the civils and to have them
perform with military aircraft. Unfortunately, what he

didn’t recognize was that there were civilian aircraft

15



Col Owen:

Mr. Driscoll:

stockpiled all around the country not being flown. I
prepared a memorandum for Joe Smith to send to the
Secretary that pointed out the controversy would get
worse before it got better. The ink wasn’t yet dry on that
document when we got a notice from Chet [Chester Earl]
Holifield. Holifield, a congressman [Democrat] from
California and chairman of the House Committee on
Government Operations, requested that we suspend all
activities with regard to leasing until he could hold
hearings in January [1958] when Congress went back

into session.

As I recall, the leasing issue led Congress to do a much

broader hearing on MATS itself.

They dissected MATS from top to bottom. For nearly six
months Congress grilled MATS at all levels, and then
they moved up to the Secretary of the Air Force. The
Secretary of the Air Force at that time was Dudley [C.]
Sharp [1959-1961], Douglas having been elevated to
Deputy Secretary of Defense. Those hearings resulted in
twenty-two recommendations, all of which restricted the
military to the military mission and allowed the channel

traffic and a lot of other airlift requirements to be filled

16



by the civils.” Immediately following the Holifield
recommendations, [L.] Mendel Rivers [Democrat-South
Carolina], who was at that time Chairman of the Aviation
Subcommittee [of the House Armed Services
Committee], called additional hearings, which resulted in
nine more recommendations.  While this military
committee was more in tune with MATS than with the
civils, it did recognize that the civils should be given part
of the business. As a side note, at that time Mendel
Rivers’ boyhood friend, George Tompkins, operated an

independent carrier called Overseas National Airlines.

"The recommendations set the groundwork for the first national airlift policy
statement. The House Committee on Government Operations directed that
MATS focus on outsize or unusual missions, leaving the passenger and
conventional cargo business to the commercial carriers. (SOURCE: Anything,
Anywhere, Anytime: An llustrated History of the Military Airlift Command,
1941-1991, Office of History, Military Airlift Command, 1991.) For a historical
perspective of the National Airlift Policy, see Appendix 2.

17



Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

The Role of Military Air Transport
Service in Peace and War

Pressure was building on SECDEF [Secretary of

Defense] to take action?

Yes. President Eisenhower signed a memo to Secretary
McElroy [Neil H., 1957-1959] directing that he conduct
an analysis and determine what should be done. Deputy
Secretary of Defense Douglas was the lead on that study.
The members of the study group included the chairman
of the Civil Aeronautics Board, the Secretary of
Commerce, and just about all of the departments that you
could think of. Their deliberations resulted in a report
titled The Role of Military Air Transport Service in Peace
and War. When it was issued, General LeMay [Air
Force General Curtis E.], the Chief of Staff of the Air
Force [1961-1965], took issue with it and forbade “blue
suiters” [Air Force personnel] to have anything to do
with it. It was then up to the Secretary to implement it.
Gradually, through the discussion and the

implementation phase, some in the Air Force began to

"As a result of the Holifield hearings, President Eisenhower directed Secretary
of Defense McElroy to examine MATS’ peacetime and wartime responsibilities.
See Apendix 3. Completed in February 1960, The Role of Military Air
Transport Service in Peace and War contained nine Presidentially Approved
Courses of Action, the first national airlift policy statement, which defined the
roles assigned to military and commercial airlift for the next 27 years. The
Presidentially Approved Courses of Action were implemented by the Air Force
in its report dated 1 May 1960 (See Appendix 4), and updated in 1987 by the
National Security Directive 280. (See Appendix 5.)

18



Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

see the advantages to be gained by closer cooperation
with the civil airlines. Up to that point, the military had
not been able to acquire any new aircraft. In fact, there
was a block in Congress for appropriations for aircraft.
Getting implementation of the The Role of Military Air
Transport Service in Peace and War program and
assigning certain parts of the transportation business to
the civil carriers was, the Air Force began to conclude, a
method for removing the embargo on funds for military
aircraft.  Consequently, the Air Force prepared for

implementation of the report.

Secretary Douglas relied on you for advice on civil

aviation matters?

Following my appearance before the House
Appropriations Committee with Secretary Douglas in
1954 through the end of the Eisenhower Administration
in 1960, the Secretary and I maintained an excellent
working relationship. From time to time he asked me to
review testimony dealing with civil aviation that he was
preparing to present to Congress, and he appointed me as
one of three attorneys to represent the Air Force in
negotiating a standby contract for CRAF. He also asked
me to help draft the report that subsequently became The
Role of Military Air Transport Service in Peace and War,

which was approved by President Eisenhower.

19



Col Owen:

Mr. Driscoll:

Dr. Matthews:

What specifically was your role in implementing The
Role of Military Air Transport Service in Peace and

War?

I was involved in Course of Action Number Five, the
“Use of Civil Carriers.”” It assigned business to full
plane load, charter-type operations, and also individually
ticketed transportation to the major international carriers
flying scheduled routes such as TWA and Pan American.
Additionally, it was to restrict business to only carriers
certificated by the Civil Aeronautics Board, thereby
eliminating the Part 45 carriers, such as California
Eastern. Thus, the Civil Aeronautics Board could
demand that minimum rates had to be followed for
passengers and cargo. Initially, the Air Force opposed
the minimum rates, but once they were reduced to a
reasonable level--initially they weren’t--then the Air
Force supported them. Whoever offered the most
capacity, got the business, but we proportioned it so that

the smaller carriers could also participate.

MATS was supportive?

““That, with respect to services overseas and to foreign countries commercial
augmentation airlift procurement policies and practices be adopted to meet the
long-range Department of Defense requirements, and to encourage and assist in
sound economical growth development and maintenance of an increased air
cargo capability by the air transport industry.” (SOURCE: Role of Military Air
Transport Service in Peace and War, Procurement Division, Office of the
Deputy Chief of Staff for Materiel, Headquarters MATS, 1960.)

20



Mr. Driscoll:

Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

In trying to implement that program we still had
problems with MATS, which did not follow the Air
Force direction and was alleged to have incorrectly
handled one of the procurements. It ended up with an
appeal to the General Accounting Office requiring
adjudication by Secretary Sharp. It was determined that
MATS had lied. Subsequently, one of the individuals in
MATS broke and admitted that he was under directions
to lie. As a result, a colonel who directed the lie and was
on the promotion list for brigadier general was removed
from that list at the direction of the Secretary. The Air
Force Chief of Staff was wamed that if the colonel’s
name showed up on the list, the entire list would be

rejected.

This was when Joe Kelly [Air Force General Joe W.,
Commander, MATS, 1960-1966] took command of
MATS?

Yes. He had been on a MATS familiarization tour when
this mini-scandal unfolded. The Secretary of the Air
Force [Sharp] had an understanding with Joe Kelly that
either he would implement The Role of Military Air
Transport Service in Peace and War the way it was

supposed to be implemented or he would be replaced.

21



Col Owen:

Mr. Driscoll:

Joe came over to me and said, “Ed, as I understand it,
I’m going to support you and I'1l get in bed with you, but

when you get up, I get up, too.”

And the Part 45 carriers...

The first elimination of Part 45 carriers was on the
international side. A year later, it was on the domestic
side. And a year after that, it was the Alaskan carriers--
Alaska always being something that had to be handled
very judiciously. Once we had the procurements under
The Role of Military Air Transport Service in Peace and
War moving forward, we developed a five-year program
showing the increasing total dollars that would be
available year by year for the civil carriers. At that time
also, as a result of the Holifield hearings, we got the go
ahead to establish LOGAIR and QUICKTRANS™ as

civil operations and eliminate any military operation.

"Mr. Driscoll served as the Special Assistant to the Assistant Secretary of the Air
Force for Communications from 1958 to 1960, and as the Deputy Assistant
Secretary of the Air Force for Transportation and Communications from 1960-
1963.

" QUICKTRANS was the Navy’s long term airlift service contract. LOGAIR
was the Air Force Logistics Command’s US Contract Logistic Airlift Service.

22



Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

New Cooperation Between MATS
and the Civil Airlines

The Cuban Missile Crisis

By the late 1950s and early 1960s, the Air Force and civil

airlines had established a new basis for cooperation?

Yes. In fact we were able to set up a new program
whereby the civil carriers who ordered modern turbine
power-driven cargo equipment would get business
preference. They were given a one-year contract with
two successive one-year options provided they placed
orders for the modern turbine power-driven equipment.
All except one did. In fact, that program was so
successful that in 1962 we had to call the industry
together and advise them that they were not to procure
any more aircraft on behalf of only the military. From
that point on, their aircraft procurement had to be based
upon the commercial requirements. Certain carriers had
become totally dependent upon the military and, as a
consequence, we put in a requirement that the carrier had
to have a certain percentage of its business with
commercial resources. We started at 25 percent and then
moved to 35 percent, and then Secretary McNamara
[Robert S., Secretary of Defense, 1961-1968] directed it
to go to 45 percent. Eventually the percentage increased

to 60-40, the rule on the books today, which helps assure

23



Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

that the carriers, if the military requirements evaporate,
will have sufficient commercial business to continue, and

therefore be available to the military for wartime use.

Since we are at 1962, tell us about the civilian air carriers

and the Cuban Missile Crisis.”

In early 1962, a handful of people in the Pentagon--the
Secretary of the Air Force [Eugene M. Zuckert, 1961-
1965], Assistant Secretary Joe Imirie [Joseph S.,
Assistant Secretary of the Air Force (Materiel)], and
myself included--were briefed on CINCLANT
[Commander in Chief, US Atlantic Command] 312, a
plan for the invasion of Cuba. The LOGAIR system was
immediately sent into motion, moving supplies on a
procurement basis into Florida and Guantanamo [US
military base in Cuba). The military C-124s, which
supposedly had air drop capability, were found to be not
properly configured. They had not put in the static barb
that lets the shoots drop, so they had to be stood down to
be modified for troop drop. As events came to a head in

October, the CRAF program was put on alert. FAA was

"The Cuban Missile Crisis brought the United States to the brink of nuclear war
with the Soviet Union. In early October 1962, the United States had convincing
evidence that the Soviets were building sites in Cuba for medium-range and
intermediate-range missiles capable of reaching targets in the southeast United
States. On 22 October, President Kennedy went on national television to inform
the nation of the risk and the steps his administration would take to meet the
threat, including a selective naval blockade of Cuba to prevent additional
military assistance from reaching the island. On 28 October, Soviet President
Nikita Khrushchev and President Kennedy reached an agreement: Khrushchev
would withdraw the missiles if Kennedy would pledge not to invade Cuba, and
after a brief interval US land-based missiles would be removed from Turkey.

24



Col Owen:

Mr. Driscoll:

Col Owen:

Mr. Driscoll:

advised to grant waivers, and our request to activate
CRAF went all the way to the Secretary’s desk. But he

did not order it.
Why?

We first had to verify how many CRAF aircraft we
would need. For the movement of two divisions to
Germany in support of NATO [North Atlantic Treaty
Organization], we determined that about 45 DC-8s/707s
would be required. And rather than activate CRAF, we
decided to request Pan American and TWA to volunteer
their DC-8s/707s. I made the calls, and within two hours
both carriers had promised us their airplanes. Therefore,
the possibility of activating CRAF remained off to the
side, but this crisis set up a requirement for the stages of
CRAF. The Secretary directed MATS to come up with
incremental CRAF requirements rather than requiring a
full CRAF activation. We didn’t say three stages, we just

said stages, and MATS came up with three increments.
Were there insurance issues?

An airline named Saturn, which eventually merged into
Trans America, was flying ammo into Guantanamo [Bay,
Cuba]. All of a sudden they called saying that their
commercial insurance had been cancelled and that they
needed government war risk insurance. Joe Imirie, my

boss, said not to use civil carriers for a military mission.

25



Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

Dr. Matthews:

“If it’s military, let the military handle it,” he said. The
military replaced Saturn. But Saturn was still willing to

fly if they had been given war risk insurance.
Vietnam

Was activation of CRAF a possibility in Vietnam?

Yes, CRAF activation was threatened during the war in
Southeast Asia. The civil aircraft had been assigned to
the operation and they were operating a sizable number
of aircraft; but as the war seemed to turn in favor of the
United States and the South [Vietnam)], MAC [Military
Airlift Command] told the civil air carriers to go home
because it didn’t need them, and they went home. Then,
as a result of the Tet Offensive,** General Estes [Air
Force General Howell M. Estes, Jr., first commander of
MAC, 1964-1969] had to call the carriers and tell them
he needed their aircraft back. They were reluctant at
first, but eventually, under threat of activation, they came

back.

Did they fly into harm’s way?

"MATS was renamed the Military Airlift Command on 1 January 1966.

“Tet is a traditional Vietnamese holiday that celebrates the beginning of the
lunar New Year. During the Vietnam War, it had been customary for both sides
to observe a cease-fire during the Tet holiday. In a surprise breach of the cease-
fire, on 30 January 1968, at the beginning of the Tet holiday, the North
Vietnamese and Viet Cong simultaneously attacked major cities, towns, and
military bases throughout South Vietnam.

26



Mr. Driscoll:

Several carriers, including Trans America [Airlines] and
Flying Tigers, had their aircraft damaged while under
attack. The civils' did not question going into combat
areas. They flew right along side their military
counterparts. In fact, the military was reluctant to expose
the C-5 because they feared the Galaxys would be sitting
ducks, and civils did not object to operating in their
place. However, the FAA inspector intheater at one point
convinced General McKee [Air Force General William
F.], who was then the FAA Administrator, to preclude
night flying in Vietnam. As a result, the civil carriers and
the Secretary of the Air Force [Harold Brown, 1965-
1969] met with General McKee. They agreed that the
FAA would withdraw its stance on night flying because it
was so much safer and more effective to fly at night than
in the daytime. The civil carriers wanted night flying
restored, which demonstrated, I think, beyond a doubt,

their responsiveness and reliability.

27



Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

Israeli Airlift and MAC’s Cargo
Enhancement Initiative

Were the civils equally responsive during [Operation]
Nickel Grass?

Initially, no. The civils had operations on both sides.
Supporting the Israelis would jeopardize their business in
the Arab world. It was a close call. The Secretary of
Transportation called Paul [R.] Ignatius,** who headed
the ATA [American Transport Association], and
myself  to his office at five o’clock in the afternoon and
said, “We want all the civil carriers. We have aircraft at
Boeing that can be manned. We want them to operate
into Israel.” About a half-hour earlier, a decision had
been made that MAC, then commanded by P. K Carlton
[Air Force General Paul K., Commander, MAC, 1972-
1977], would get into the fray. Following the operation,
General Carlton, in briefing the Secretary of Defense
[James R. Schlesinger, 1973-1975], stated there had

never been a question concerning the responsiveness of

"US airlift of much needed war materiel to Israel during the Yom Kippur War,
which began on 6 October 1973. From 13 October to 14 November, MAC C-5s
and C-141s airlifted 22,318 tons of material to Israel in 567 missions and 18,414
hours of flying time. (SOURCE: Anything, Anywhere, Anytime: An Illustrated
History of the Military Airlift Command, 1941-1991, Office of History, Military
Airlift Command, 1991.)

“Mr. Ignatius was president of the ATA from 1972 to 1984, and its chairman
from 1985 to June 1986.

""Mr. Driscoll served as the president of the National Air Carrier Association
from 1967 to 2000.

28



Col Owen:

Mr. Driscoll:

the civil carriers and their willingness to fly into combat

arcas.

How did the civils take to MAC’s cargo enhancement
initiative” to modify civil passenger airplanes so that they

could be used as cargo airplanes during war?

NACA [National Air Carrier Association] carriers at that
time--two big ones, Trans America Airlines and World
Airways--had procured cargo aircraft, 747s and DC-10s.
Consequently, we, NACA, opposed the initiative. We
said, “Look, we have invested our own money. Don’t
invest US taxpayers money for modifying other aircraft

b

so that they can compete with us.” We were successful,
year after year, in stopping the Senate from appropriating
the money. Howard Cannon [Senator Howard Walter,
Democrat-Nevada], who headed the  Aviation
Subcommittee of the Commerce Committee and was a
member of the Armed Services Committee, supported us
100 percent. Eventually, however, the Senate did
appropriate the money and MAC entered into a contract
with Pan American World Airways for the modification

by Boeing at a cost of about $33 million per aircraft. I

“In January 1973, General Carlton first questioned his staff on the feasibility of
modifying a passenger aircraft into a cargo carrier. At first, civilian carriers
were receptive to the idea, providing the government paid for the modifications.
Congress, however, was very slow to authorize adequate funding for the
program. Due to rising modification costs and civil carriers’ reluctance to
commit their aircraft to the program, by 1987 only 21 aircraft had been
modified. (SOURCE: A History of the Civil Reserve Air Fleet, by Theodore
Joseph Crackel, Air Force History & Museum Program, 1998.) For a short
history of NACA, see Appendix 6.

29



Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

believe there were ten of those aircraft up for
modification. Unfortunately, for MAC and the taxpayer,
those aircraft were lost when Pan American went
bankrupt. One or two of them might have been saved,
but that was all. So, overall I don’t think the program
was a success. If there had been a solid business
requirement to modify those airplanes, the civils would
have done it themselves. The military, saying “Let’s
modify them so that we can increase the cargo
capability” without commercial operational requirements,
didn’t make good sense, and I don’t think it really added

to the nation’s capability.

Conclusion: The Future of CRAF

What worries you most about the future of CRAF?

Decreasing movement requirements as we continue to
draw down the forces and as we continue to withdraw
forces from Europe and the Far East. It’s that same old
story. The civils need the military’s peacetime business
to guarantee their wartime commitment. GSA [General
Services Administration] City Pairs’ is today an
important peacetime hook for CRAF wartime

commitment; the military requirements account for

"GSA City Pairs program is a price-and-service contractual arrangement with
CRAF carriers providing inexpensive seats for individual government travelers
on over 5,000 domestic and international commercial air routes. In this way,
CRAF carriers are guaranteed peacetime business for their wartime commitment
to the CRAF program.

30



Col Owen:

Mr. Driscoll:

nearly 65 percent of the government GSA traffic. The
CAT B’ requirement (full plane charter) is the real base

for civil response during emergencies.
What else?

The other thing that worries me, as far as the CRAF is
concerned, is foreign investment in US airlines. Some of
the EU’s [European Union’s] initiatives are to eliminate
the Fly America Act,” allow foreign investment, and
permit cabotage. One of their arguments is that they
could be as responsive as the US carriers. The question
is, will their governments permit them to support an
operation that is primarily US oriented? All we have to
do is look at what happened in Desert Shield/Desert
Storm” to find the answer. To remain a world power,

the United States must have the capability to go it alone.

“Category B is the movement of passengers in planeload lots on commercial
flights by Air Mobility Command (AMC). Procurement is made at AMC-
negotiated uniform rates and services are billed at the Transportation Working
Capital Fund tariff rate. AMC contract flights are booked by AMC passenger
booking activities and operate between military and/or commercial airports.
Passengers use travel orders. (SOURCE: AMC Command Data Book.)

“The “Fly America Act” refers to the provisions enacted by section 5 of the
International Air Transportation Fair Competitive Practices Act of 1974, which
prohibits expenditure of appropriated funds for air services performed by non-
US air carriers unless US air carrier service is not available. (SOURCE: Point
Paper, MAC/TR, “New Contract Airlift Law,” 24 November 1986.)

"™ Foreign flag carriers completed a relatively small number of the total
commercial missions flown in support of the operation. In fact, an Alitalia-
chartered African International Airlines DC-8 was the only foreign flag aircraft
in service to the United States that flew into the area of operations during
hostilities. (SOURCE: So Many, So Much, So Far, So Fast: United States
Transportation Command and Strategic Deployment for Operation Desert
Shield/Desert Storm, James K. Matthews and Cora J. Holt, Government Printing
Office, 1999.)

31



Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

Dr. Matthews:

Mr. Driscoll:

Dr. Matthews:

Those foreign nations who say “give us your peacetime
business” cannot offer us the assurance that they will be

there, based on prior performance, when we need them.
Do you have a concluding statement for us?

In conclusion, I must emphasize that the US has a
tremendous airlift capability and the nation must preserve
it for national defense. The United States must restrict
foreign investment and maintain the Fly America Act.
The US cannot rely upon foreign air carriers to meet US
requirements as was shown in the war in the Persian

Gulf.

Is there any way you would recommend changing the

current CRAF program?

CRAF is a voluntary program simulated by the award of
peacetime business. Keep peacetime business available

and keep it for US flags.

Thank you Sir.

32



Biography

Edward J. Driscoll

Edward J. Driscoll currently practices law in the District of Columbia
with offices at 910 17th Street, N.-W., Suite 800, Washington, D.C.

He recently retired as Chairman, President, and CEO of the National
Air Carrier Association, having served in that capacity for over 32 years.
1967-2000.

He also served as general counsel of the International Air Carrier
Association headquartered in Geneva, Switzerland. 1971-1988.

Prior to leaving the U.S. Government, Driscoll served as Executive
Director of the U.S. Civil Aeronautics Board. 1963-1966.

Previously he served as Deputy Assistant Secretary of the United
States Air Force for Transportation and Communications. 1960-1963.

From 1949-1958 he served in Military Air Transport Service. 1958-
1960, he served as a special assistant to the Secretary of the Air Force.

Subsequent to leaving government, Driscoll served as Vice President
and Assistant President World Airways. 1966-1967.

During World War II, he served in the United States Coast Guard
Reserve.

Driscoll served over 25 years in U.S. Government Service. 1941-
1966. He is the recipient of the Department of the Air Force Exceptional
Service Medal for distinguished patriotic service.

He is a senior member of the United States Air Force, National
Defense Transportation Association Military Advisory Committee. 1970-
Present.

Education: attended University of Maine--1941; University of
Baltimore--1946-1947; Columbus School of Law, Catholic University of
America--1949-1953.

Bar Admission: United States District Court District of Columbia--
1953; United States Court of Appeals DC Circuit--1953; Supreme Court of
the United States--1965

33



Glossary

ACL Allowable Cabin Load
AFB Air Force Base
AMC Air Materiel Command
Air Mobility Command
ATA American Transport Association
ATC Air Transport Command
CATB Category B
CEO Chief Executive Officer
CINCLANT Commander in Chief, U.S. Atlantic Command
CRAF Civil Reserve Air Fleet
DPA Defense Production Act
DOD Department of Defense
EU European Union
FAA Federal Aviation Administration
GSA General Services Administration
JCS Joint Chiefs of Staff
LOGAIR Air Force Logistics Command’s US Contract Logistic
Airlift Service
MAC Military Airlift Command
MATS Military Air Transport Service
NACA National Air Carrier Association
NATO North Atlantic Treaty Organization
NATS Naval Air Transport Service
Pan Am Pan American World Airways
QUICKTRANS Navy’s long term airlift service contract
SECDEF Secretary of Defense
TR Travel Request
TWA Trans World Airlines
UN United Nations
VISA Voluntary Intermodal Sealift Agreement

34



Appendix 1

NUMBER

CIVIL AIRCRAFT CERTIFICATE

L CONTRACT TERMS

CONTRACTOR | EEARENTEED | CONTRACT NUMBER | ITEM NUMBER
CL
l \

I ‘ F11626-

This is to certify that the carrier named herein is under contract with the United States Air Force; that trip indicated has been duly authorized; and the aircraft is permitted to transit military
installations on ferry portions of the trip.

DATE NAME, GRADE AND TITLE OF ISSUING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
|
L. TRIP DATA
ROUTING | TRIP NUMBER | MONTH OF | TYPE AIRCRAFT TAIL NUMBER
‘ OPERATION |
| \
| | |
. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICES PERFORMED AND ACCEPTED

| hereby certify that the transportation services as indicated in the Offload and Onload columns below were performed by the above Contract Carrier in accordance with the provisions of the above
cited contract. and were accepted by the Government.

FLIGHT LOG SUMMARY

DEPARTURE

OFFLOAD ONLOAD
LOAD CERTIFYING SIGNATURE OF STATION DAE

STATION

PAX | LBS PAX s | eax 18s
T [
|

REMARKS (Any differences between the amount of guaranteed ACL and the Departure Load af either the originating $ation or a1 any intermediale station must be fully expianed by the certifying officer in accordance with
AMC! 24201, Chaprer 4]

Iv. CARRIER'S CERTIFICATE OF SERVICES PERFORMED
| certify that the services listed above have been performed and that said services were in accordance with contract requirements.
DATE NAME OF CARRIER REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE

AMC FORM 8, JAN 19§B (EF] (FormFlow Ver 2.15]  REPLACES AMC FORM 8, JUN 1982

35




36



Appendix 2
BACKGROUND PAPER
SUBJECT: National Airlift Policy 1950-1998: A Historical Perspective
DISCUSSION:

- Commercial and military air transport relationships forged during
World War II.

- Executive Order 8974, “Control of Civil Aviation” (13
December 1941) directed the Secretary of War “to take
possession and assume control of any civil aviation system, or
systems, or any part thereof, to the extent necessary for the
successful prosecution of war.”

-- In 1942, commercial carriers performed nearly 88 percent of air
transport activities managed by the Air Transport Command; by
war’s end, some 19 percent.

- Routes awarded to American airlines after the war were generally the
ones they had flown for the Air Transport Command during World
War II. The proliferation of airlines following the war and a soft
market caused friction between established and newly formed airlines,
and raised the question of the need for military airlift.

- Participation of the commercial carriers in the Berlin Airlift and
Korean War reaffirmed their vital role in supporting the airlift
requirements of the Department of Defense (DOD). DOD
acknowledged their importance at the same time it consolidated some
of its air transport operations by establishing the Military Air
Transport Service (MATS) to provide “point-to-point” or strategic
airlift.

- In 1952, Civil Reserve Air Fleet program was instituted whereby
commercial airplanes could augment the military airlift system during
emergencies (first activated during Desert Shield/Storm).

- In the 1950s, great emphasis was placed on reducing government

expenditures and the airline industry faced instability. As a result,
role and function of military airlift debated at the national level.

37



Appendix 2

Two reports influenced the debate:

The presidentially-directed, but not endorsed, Air Coordinating
Committee’s Civil Air Policy report (May 1954) stated that “the
government should, to the greatest extent practicable, adjust its
use of air transportation so as to use existing unutilized capacity
of the United States air carriers.” It also stated that ‘a
government agency must often base its decision on factors in

addition to business economies.”

The Hoover Commission’s Report on Transportation (1955)
recommended that “MATS should become, in fact, the real
logistics air arm of the Department of Defense by the
elimination of separate transport-type air activities by other
commands, with complete responsibility to all of the services
being integrated into the one organization.” Furthermore, “the
level of MATS’ peacetime operations [should] be limited to
that necessary to maintain the minimum war readiness of the
command. The peacetime operations of the integrated service
should be restricted, and realistically limited, to air
transportation of persons and cargo carefully evaluated as to
necessity for such transportation, and only after all forms of
commercial carriers have handled traffic appropriate and
properly assignable to their service.”

A series of congressional hearings also ensued, defining MATS’ airlift
operations.

Flood hearings resulted in the House Appropriations Committee
Report of 1956 requiring the Air Force to keep the civilian
airlines in sound financial order.

1957 Senate Appropriations hearings led to a directive that civil
carriers perform 40 percent of the passenger and 20 percent of
the cargo requirements of MATS.

1958 House Military Affairs Subcommittee hearings (Holifield)

limited MATS to outsize cargo, special cargo traffic, and
technical missions (“hard-core”) while it gave the DOD’s

38



Appendix 2

passenger and conventional cargo business to the commercial
carriers.

---  During the hearings, Air Transport Association proposed
a national airlift program, whereby DOD would first look
to the civil carriers to meet its wartime airlift
requirements and then allocate the remainder to the
military--MATS. MATS would primarily provide “hard-
core” airlift that required transports for “outsize” or
exceptionally heavy cargo, unusual security measures, or
direct support of tactical combat units.

---  Air Force maintained commercial airlift was
complementary, not equivalent, to military airlift.

-- During the 1959 Holifield follow-up subcommittee hearings,
Elwood R. Quesada, head of the Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA), proposed an “air merchant marine,”
built by government-guaranteed loans. The plan called for
developing a new fleet of all-cargo transports which would
form the commercially-operated National Air Cargo Fleet,
effectively disestablishing the Civil Reserve Air Fleet and
limiting military airlift to “hard-core” requirements.

-- Defense Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 1959 required
DOD to use $80 million of MATS’ funds for procuring
commercial airlift, after Congress believed DOD failed to
adhere to the 40/20 provision.

By 1960, crises in Lebanon and Taiwan as well as the promulgation of
presidential policy resolved the debate over military airlift.

-- Crises demonstrated the need to retain a responsive military
airlift capability.

-- President Eisenhower’s Presidentially Approved Courses of
Action (February 1960)--the first national airlift policy
statement--essentially defined the roles assigned to military and
commercial airlift for the next 27 years.

39



Appendix 2

Limited MATS to the military’s “hard-core” airlift
requirements, directing MATS to reduce its regularly
scheduled, fixed routes “consistent with assured
commercial airlift capability at reasonable cost, and
consistent with economical and efficient use, including
realistic training.”

Directed that commercial carriers through the Civil
Reserve Air Fleet program would augment the military’s
airlift requirements.

Stipulated increased use of commercial carriers’ long-
range modern cargo aircraft.

Required MATS to procure its commercial airlift through
negotiation versus previous competitive bidding, which
had proved counterproductive.

Stipulated an aircraft modernization program for MATS.

Requested consideration of equipping Air Force Reserve
and Air National Guard units with transport aircraft from
MATS’ excesses to augment MATS during emergencies.

Proposed joint civil-military development of a long-
range, turbine-powered cargo aircraft as mutually
beneficial.

As a result, commercial airlift increased over the next several years
from 41.4 percent of the passenger and 16.5 percent of the cargo in
Fiscal Year 1961 to 91.9 percent and 24 percent, respectively, by
Fiscal Year 1968.

In 1963, CRAF program adopted procedures to call up CRAF assets
in stages based upon national emergencies.

After Vietnam, commercial carriers enlisted the support of Congress
in the early 1970s to secure at least 50 percent of DOD’s cargo
business. Commercial contracts during the war had peaked at $690
million but had fallen to $230 million by Fiscal Year 1976.

40



Appendix 2

With the military undergoing reductions and the commercials
already receiving on average 60 percent of DOD’s passenger
and cargo business, 89.6 percent and 25.8 percent respectively,
the bills died in committee.

In the 1980s commercial carriers became alarmed over the planned
acquisitions of the C-5B, KC-10, and C-17, fearing reduced
government business in the competitive environment of deregulation.
Acquisitions were to meet the airlift shortfalls documented in the
Congressionally Mandated Mobility Study (1981).

In 1982, The Boeing Company offered 747s as an alternative to
procuring new C-5 and KC-10 aircraft. Proposal ranged from
69 new 747-200Fs to a combination of 50 used 747s as
freighters and 36 used 747s as cargo/tanker aircraft. Offer
sparked congressional debate and threatened C-5B funding.

President Reagan successfully enjoined members of Congress
to “agree that the Department of Defense should not be required
to substitute commercial aircraft that do not meet our needs.
There are no savings if what we buy will not do the job that
needs to be done.”

Promulgation of National Security Decision Directive No. 280,
“National Airlift Policy” (24 June 1987) redefined roles of military
and commercial airlift, maintaining that both were “important and
interdependent” for fulfilling mobility requirements. It provided that:

Policies “be designed to strengthen and improve the organic
airlift capability of the Department of Defense, and where
appropriate, enhance the mobilization base of the U.S.
commercial air carrier industry.”

The government “maintain in peacetime organic military airlift
resources, manned, equipped, trained and operated to ensure the
capability to meet approved requirements for military airlift in
wartime, contingencies, and emergencies.” Further directed the
establishment of minimum utilization rates.

41



Appendix 2

The DOD shall “determine which airlift requirements must
move in military airlift...and which airlift requirements can be
appropriately fulfilled by commercial air carriers.”

The commercials “will be relied upon to provide the airlift
capability required beyond that available in the organic military
airlift fleet.”  Further recognized the interdependence of
military and commercial airlift capabilities in meeting wartime
requirements and the need to protect the national security
interests contained in the air carrier industry.

During peacetime, DOD requirements for airlift augmentation
“shall be satisfied by the procurement of airlift from
commercial air carriers participating in the Civil Reserve Air
Fleet program” as long as it was suitable and responsive.

DOD “shall establish appropriate levels for peacetime cargo
airlift augmentation in order to promote the effectiveness of the
Civil Reserve Air Fleet and provide training within the military
airlift system.”

Short-term airlift for contingency requirements could be met by
organic as well as by air carriers who regularly provided service
to the DOD.

The “aviation industry be apprised by the Department of
Defense of long-term requirements for airlift in support of
national defense.”

The DOD and DOT “jointly develop policies and programs to
increase participation of the Civil Reserve Air Fleet and
promote the incorporation of national defense features in
commercial aircraft.”

Government policies should support research that promotes the

development of technologically advanced transport aircraft as
well as related equipment.

42



Appendix 2

-- U.S. aviation policy ‘“shall be designed to strengthen the
nation’s airlift capability and where appropriate promote the
global position of the United States aviation industry.”

Although the airline industry did not persist in this position, it did
propose during the drafting process that the commercials receive all of
the DOD’s passenger and cargo business in peacetime.

During Desert Shield/Storm, Stage I of CRAF was activated on 16-17
August 1990; Stage II on 16 January 1991. CRAF aircraft moved 27
percent of the cargo and 62 percent of the passengers during the
deployment phase; 40 percent of the cargo and 84 percent of the
passengers during the redeployment.

Secretary of Defense Memorandum, “Strengthening Department of
Defense Transportation Functions,” (14 February 1992) vested the
commander-in-chief of the United States Transportation Command
with the authority to procure commercial transportation services and
to activate, with Secretary of Defense approval, the CRAF, the Ready
Reserve Force, and the Sealift Readiness Program.

DOD Directive 5158.4, “United States Transportation Command,” 8
January 1993.

-- Reaffirmed 14 February 1992 Secretary of Defense
Memorandum.

Defense Secretary of Defense Memorandum, “Policy Memorandum
on Transportation and Traffic Management,” 16 June 1994 (effective
1 October 1994).

-- Established policy that “(1) DOD shall utilize CRAF carriers to
the maximum extent possible unless there is a documented
negative, critical mission impact; and (2) in accordance with
applicable law, all future acquisitions of DOD airlift services
will require CRAF membership, if the carrier is CRAF eligible,
as a prerequisite for award.”

- Established precedence for passenger and cargo airlift, which
became known as “Fly AMC First”: Air Mobility Command

43



Appendix 2

arranged/operated airlift; General Services Administration
(GSA) arranged/contracted airlift on CRAF carriers; other U.S.
CRAF carriers; DOD-approved U.S. flag carriers; non DOD-
approved U.S. flag carriers (for individual travel); DOD-
approved foreign carriers; and non DOD-approved carriers (for
individual travel).

- Under Secretary of Defense Memorandum, “Transportation
Acquisition Policy,” 15 January 1998.

-- Affirmed “The fundamental transportation policy of the
Department of Defense (DOD) is that DOD transportation
requirements shall be met, to the maximum extent possible,
through the use of commercial transportation resources.”

-- Affirmed participation in the Civil Reserve Air Fleet and
Voluntary Intermodal Sealift Agreement programs as a
condition for receiving DOD business.

RECOMMENDATION
- Informational.

OFFICE: HQ AMC/HO/Ms. Betty R. Kennedy, GS-12/DSN 779-7812/19
Mar 2001



Appendix 3

THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

July 23, 1958

MEMORANDUM FOR

THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

In connection with our previous discussion of the study you are
to make of the military role performed by MATS in peace and

war, I am looking forward to having your report of your find-

ings as soon as practicable,

While reviewing areas where MATS may be performing trans-
portation roles in duplication of commercial enterprises, you
will also need, I am sure, to see that careful consideration is
given to the requirement of the Military Establishment to retain
or augment its worldwide combat mobility, with due regard to
the attendant necessity for realistic training on a continuous
basis, as well as the economical use in peacetime of airlift
necessarily generated by a ready D-day force,

Aostrlice o

Appendix 1

45



46



Appendix 4

MILITARY AIR TRANSPORTATION 175

ArreExpix IT—AIR ForRceE PROGRAM OF IMPLEMENTATION

THE AIR FORCE PROGRAM OF IMPLEMENTATION

=f the Fresidentially-Approved Courses of Action Contained in The Deparitment

of Defense Report MRole of the Military Air Transport Service in Peace and War™
1 May 1960

ATR FORCR FROGRAM OF DXFIEMENTATICN

Siormaz

T The measures which comprise the Air Force Program of implementa~-
tion of the Presidentislly~approved courses of actlon are stated in this
document, Theses are described uxder the course of action to which they
pertein and summarized with respsct to those which will be completed as
of the date of the report, those scheduled for completion by 1 July 1960,
and the msasures scheduled for completion later.

2, The objective of the Air Force is to achieve modernization of
the mildtery atrategic cargo flest and to stimilate both modernizatdon
and expansion of the civil cargo fleet. Tbe balance betwsen milltary and
civil airlift is keyed to the re-statemsat of wartime girlift requiremsnts
by the JCS each year., Both hard-core amd civil eligible portions of the
totel are calculated. As civil carriers acquire modern turbins-powsred
cargo alrcreft ard commit them to the wartims task, adjustment in MATS
operations can be made on a phesed &nd orderly basis. Implemsntation
w11l be reflected in anmal buiget submissions for modernization and
operation of the military fleet.

3. Modernization of the military strategic zirlift flest is recom-
mended through the development of an advanced cargo aircraft for civil
ard military wse. An interim modernization program is proposed to provide
an earlier capebility ir fast-reaction airlift and to mest other military
airlift requiremsnts provided pscessary funds are made available.

L. The exarcise of the military alrlift fleet and its supporting
system 10 psrform the wartims mission is a contimuing requiremsnt. At
present, it is essentizl to-maintain the EATS aircraft daily ntilization
rate at approximately five hours per day.

5. Subject to the pegotistion of prices acceptable to the Department
of Defense, revisions to commercisl 2irlift procurement practices are
recommended to encourags the purchass of modern carge aircralt by the
commarcisl airlinss thereby strengthening the nationsl alrlift capebility.
It should bs appreciated that the mumber of civil aircraft needed by the
mlitary in wartime greatly exceed the mumber wi:ich can be used by the
military in peacetims,

6. A concept for the employment of Alr Force Eeserve and Adr FRationel
Guard wnits in the strategic airlift role has besn formmlated, and units
are being equipped to perform emsrgency airlift tasks,

7. The measures described in this program provide for an orderly
development of national airlift resources, The total airlift capabllity
will be increzsed and both its civil and xdlitary elements will be respon-
sive to the nation!s emsrgency aod wartims girlift meeds.

47



176

Appendix 4

MILITARY AIR TRANSPORTATION

Ssction

R AR

TABLE (® CONTBNIS

Course of Action No. 1,
Course of Action No. 2 .
Courses of Action Fo, 3 and Ly .,
Course of Action No. 5 ,
Conrse of Action No. 6 .,
Course of Action Bo. 7 .
Course of Action No. 8 .
Course of Action No. 9
Other Actions ,

Sumary .

48



Appendix 4

MILITARY AIR TRANSPORTATION 17

~J

I. Course of Action Mo, 12

% That MATS be equipped =nd operated in pescetims to insmre its rape-
bility to mest approved military hard-core requirements in a genarzl war
ard in situations short of gepsrsl war, and such other military require-

mants a2z cannot ba mst adequa’u'ly by comrc:ul carriers on an effective
and timsly basis,®

A. Statemsnt of Hard-Core Baguiremsnots - Ths first step dn ixzle-
menting the TXD report is to re-examins the xirlifi requirements of the
erzad services uxier conditions of gerneral war, and aleso in emesrgencies
othar than genmeral war with the odjectlive of defining civil eligible sxd
bard-core requirements. The hard-core requirement is that part of the
wartims airldift mquiremnta woich pmst bes moved in xilitery aireraft.

The re-sx=minztion is an anmusl task of the Joint Chiefs of [Siaf?f,

1. JCS Action on Eard-Core Requirements - The current state-
mant of airlift Tequiremenis, Incluling thoze woich are hard-cors, were
provided by th» Joint Chiefe of Staff on 15 Octobar 1959. The mrt JCs
deter=tinstion of the services wariims airldift reqdrements is expsctad to
be made in September or October of this year. The Arzy baz indicated that
its hard-core requiremants for gsmsral war and limited war wdll incresss.
Whethar thazms requiremants w1l bs approved is not yet kmown.

B. Equipping of Military Flest ~ According to ths current JCS
statement of hard-core airiift requirerents and c.apahili‘ies, tbs present
wilitary fleat i= adequats. Eowsver, present lack of clvil cargo capa-
bility pecessitates application of military alxlift to civil eligible
cargo requirements as well. The cocbination of MATS and CEAP capability
dosz not entirely satisfy total cargo needs for ths first 30 days of
general war., The overall zhortage can bs corrected by expansion of the
civil fleet and modermization of the military fleest. Tbe latter will be
pointed toward satisfying the hard-core needs. As noted above, however,
& re-statemant of hard-core airlift requirements is anticipated. The
following measures will be completed £0-50 dsys after revised wartime
airlift requirements are available from the JCS.

1. Program for Adrcraft Inventory - Using ths paw JCS requirve-
memts, the Mr Force will determine the =lze of the wariims strateglc trans-
port fleet and the zize of the military and civil portions thsreof., Tbe
planned military fleet xmst mset hard-core requirements including ths D-Dxy
airfrans regquirements to satisfy nscessary simzltansons sortles, Jxy remain-
ing military capebility mmst be in balence with dsveloping civil capability.

49



Appendix 4

178 MILITARY "AIR TRANSPORTATION

a, Changes in the mmsber and typs of aircreft in the
=ilitary fleet will be reflected from year to year in rormal programming
cycles and budget actions, In the meantims, the Mir Force desires to
implement en interim progrem for re-equipping MATS (see I B 2 below).

C. Peacetlme Utilizatlion Rate - Tn commection with the progrem-
mng of the HATS inpventory referred to above, wartims and peacetims utild-
zation rates will be developed. The peacetims opsrating rats of the MATS
fleet is directly related to the operatdng rate that it w11 be requirsd
to attzin in wartime. A determination wd11 be made of the sustained war-
time rate of utdldzation of aircraft by type to perform the wartims missiom,
The peacetims rate wll be set accordingly, at a level nescessary to assure
the capability to surge to arxd sustain-ths wartims rats.

1. Present Rate - At present it is essential to maintain the
daily utilization rate of MATS aircraft at approximately five (5) hours,

This will be reviewed periodically to ensure that it i1s consistent with
the MATS wartims task.



Appendix 4

MILITARY AIR TRANSPORTATION 179

I1. Course of Action No. 2:

"That the modernization of MATS hard-core military eirlift capability
be undertaken in an orderly manner consistent with other military require-
ments and in keeping with the objectives of Course of Action No, 1.7

A. Develomment of Modern Transport Aircraft. The amount of %50
million has been provided in the Air Force budget request for FY 1961.
It is planned that these funds would be used for initial development and
engineering costs of a modern turbine-powered cargo aircraft.

1. Determination of Aircraft Characteristics - The specific
Operational Requirement (SOR) for the transport aircraft to be developsd
has been written and coordinated with the Army. Coordination with the
FAA with respect to acceptability for use of civil air carriers has been
underway for months and will continue as appropriate. Final action on
the SOR will be completed prior to 1 July.

B. Interim Modernization - The Air Force desires an interim
modernization program provided additional funds and expenditure authority
are available. This would provide MATS with a number of Moff-the-shelf™®
aircraft prior to the time the SOR transport becomes available.

1. The Alr Force has reviewed the characteristics of currently
available turbine-powered aircraft which would be suitable for the HATS
‘mission and provide an early replacexent for the more otbsolescent MATS

aircraft, compatible with the longer range objectives for the equlpping
of MATS.

2. If an interim modernization of MATS is authorized the

Alr Force recommends the procurement of 100 off-the-shelf aircraft in a
mixed force of:

a. For adaptabtility to Army airlift requirements (air

drop and short field capabilities); 50 C-130E (extended-range C-130B)
aircraft.

b. For a fast reaction capability; 50 cargo-version
turbine-povered airecraft.

3. Assuming a2 1 October 1960 go-zhead, these aircraft
would ‘be delivered prior to the end of calendar year 1963.

51



Appendix 4

180 MILITARY AIR TRANSPORTATION

IIT, Course of Action Bos. 3 and li:

aThat MATS routine chamnel traffic (regularly schedulsd, fixsd routes)
operations be reduced on an orderly basls, cemaistent with assured cemmercial
aix1ift capability at rezsonible cost, and consistent with économical and

efficisnt use, including realistic training, of the MATS capecity resulting
from the provisions of Course .of Actlon Fo, 1.F

and

¥That as commercial carriers make availahle modarn, economdcal long-
Tangs cargo aircraft and as furthsr orientation of MATS to the hard-core

function is effected, increased use zhonld be made of the services of such
cozmarcial carrlars.®

L. Oeparal Considerations - The reduction of MATS channel
traffic opsration 15 contingent upon two things being determined. Ome is
the aszsured cspability of coomercial carriers at accsptable and predictable
prices and co=ritted to the wartims airlift tesk, Toe other is ths mmount
of chamnel traffic that w1l be accomplished by the wiilization of MATS air-
craft in trairing espentdsl to exscution of itz wartime aixlift wission.

1. An Aszpred Commsrcial Adrlift Capability - The avalla-
bility of an assured ccmmercial cargo capablility in an emergensy is a gensral
objective of this program. Most of the meastres discusssd herein pertain to
that goal, Legislative and contractual arrangements being considered are
doscribed below, It 1s rnot possible to predict the cutcome of this progran
in specifis terms. Therefore, quantitative deterxivation of the use which
will be =2de of commercial carriers in peacetime channael traffic operations

is infeasihls at this tiws., Such determination shall be in accordance with
the following:

&, The Jir Force, acting in comcert with tbhe civil
carriers, should restudy carefully the extent of application of civil
carriers to the rllitary wartims task, Thia ghould bs dome as follows:

(1) Be-evaluate, on a contimuing basis, the magmi-
tode of the total wartime airlift roquirement. Thls requirement should be
mot with all svallable airlift resourceas, military and clyilian, This con-

siderziion fixes the size of the combined effort of =ilitary and civil
carriers,

(2) Ascartain tha wiliingnass and capability of
the civil operators to guarantes the avallability of airlift of the type,
and on tha tims achedule required, particularly that which is suitable for
regular scheduling, Provided szuitable guarantees are forthcoxing, allocate
to the civil carriers as mnch of ths total as they can supply consistent
wlth the parsgraph Below;: Thls comsideration fixes tbhs wpper level of

(3) Since civil alr carrier availebility is not as
certain as a xilitary force in its response to an emergency, the iir Force
will identify those waritimes operations which are of a character demanding
the n=s of militery airlift, Tkls comsideration fixss the minimom level
of mdlitary participation. The ocperatdions in question are:

)]
2



Appendix 4

MILITARY AIR TRANSPORTATION 181

(a) Those requiring such quick reaction as
to necessitate a force in continuous state of readiness, such as emergency
positioning of support personnel and equipment in anticipation of maximum

effort operations, and deployment of initial elements of strategic end
tactical units.

(o) Those requiring extensive military training.

(¢) Those of such & sensitive nsture as to
require militery discipline and security.

b. At such time &s civil air carriers are committed
to the military wartime requirement on & scale permitting reduction in the
¥ilitary Air Transport Service comnitment, the Alr Force should redefine
the wartime mission of MATS &nd reduce the MATS peacetime flight activity
rate. Civlil carriers should then assume 2 greater portion of the military
peacetioe air traffic load. Under this arrangement & grester proportion
of FATS flying activity wvould be devoted to the objective of quick react-

ion. FNATS, bhowever, must continue to particlipate in channel traffice, to
the degree required:

(1) To keep the worldwide operating capability
alive.

(2) To utilize geinfully those flying hours,
over and sbove that required for exercises and local training, which must
be flown to keep its ectivity rate up to the level necessary to meet that
part of the wartime requirerment beyord civil capsbility and/or commitment.

2. Pegcetime Utilizstion of MATS Aircraft - As described
in I above, & program for determinstion of the peacetime utilization of the
strateglc military transport fleet will be accomplished following the JCS
re-statexent of herd-core airlift requirements. The peacetime aircraft
utilizaetion rate, as derived from the wartime mission, will be allocated to
training exercises, special missions and to the extent necessary, to channel
traffic operations. The letter sre considered to be essential training for
the MATS wartime mission. Consistent with the availsbility of funds they may
be reduced but not below an essential training level.

3. Llgrpe Joint Fxercises - An increased participstion of
BATS in large scale Army training exercises is considered desirable. This
is subject to the avallability of funds for maneuver expenses.

B. oced or Implementing - While the factors which influ-
ence the magnitude of MATS channel traffic operations are not yet determined,
the Air Force progrsm will result in the implementstion of this Course of
Action as follows:

1. Programmins Actions - The programming of MATS aircraft
inventory and peacetime utilization rate as outlined for Course of Action
No. 1 will provide for necessery training, joint exercises, speciel missions,
ard similer operations in preperztion for the wartime task, and will =met
limits to the channel traffic operations. There is no intention to elimin-
ate MATS global route operations by thls procedure.

53



Appendix 4

182 MILITARY AIR TRANSPORTATION

2. Budget Actlons - The costs of civil augmentation will be
presented in the annual budget review. Budget subtmissions, based upon
operational studies indicated above, will correlate econcmical use of MATS
flying-training with commercial augmentation for channel traffic operations.

3. Contractual Arrangements - Consideration is being given
to the contracting practices which would allocate military airlift business
to air carriers which possess and make available modern turbine-powered cargo
transport aircraft. The implementing measures related to centractual
assurances are presented in IV below.

C. Further Actions - The FY 1961 estimate submitted to Congress
would provide commercial zirlift of 55% of the passengers and 10% of the cargo
generaled by the military services., Any increase in the amount of channel
traffic given civil carriers would be commensurate with assured airlift
capability proeduced by medern long-range turbine-powered cargo aircraft made

available at prices acceptable to the Department of Defense and compatible
with the effective utilization of MATS.

) 1. ZLegislative Considerations — An assured civil cargo
capability pertains to the responsiveness of commercial airlift to military
needs in emergencies as well as in time of war. At present the President's
power of selzure exists only "in time of war."

a. Primary Proposal - The legislation to be recommended
provides that; "In time of war or national emergency, the President, through
the Secretary of Defense or his designee, may take possession and assume
control of all or part of any system of transportation to transport troops,
war material, and equipment, or for other purposes related to the war or
emergency. So far as necessary, he may use the system to the exclusion of
other traffic." The proposed legislation will be submitted to the Department
of Defense legislative staff by 1 July 1960. This will provide authority
to seize and operate the equipment and facilities of any air carrier who
falls to perform in time of national emergency as well as in time of war.

b. Other legislation:

a, Tne Air Force is also concerned about the
authority to require performance of airline crews and other personnel
necessary to insure proper operation of aircraft. No specific proposal is
ready for submission at this time, but there may be a need for legislation
that will provide for a special reserve status for airline personnel who
would be subject to call to active duty if the situation required. There
daes not seem to be 2 need for special legislation for protection of civil
aircraft crews insofar as their prisoner-of-war status is concerned, They
are covered by the Ceneva Convention of 1549 to which the USSR, the Eastern
European Satellites, and the Peoples Republic of China are signatories.

2. Future Contractual Considerations - At such time as
significant increases are contemplated in the channel traffic to be performed
by civil carriers, the Air Force will review the contractual obligations of
such carriers to insure their responsiveness under all conditicns.

54



Appendix 4

MILITARY AIR TRANSPORTATIOR 183

- IV. Course of Action No. 5:

"That, with respesct to services overseas and to forelgn countries
commercial augmentation airlift procurement policies and practices be
adopted to meet the long-range Department of Defense requirements, and
to encourage and assaist in sound economical growth, develomment and

maintenance of an increased air cargo capability by the air transport
industry.”

L., Negotiation Procedures — Consistent with courses of action
3 and L, that part of the total MATS air transportation requirement which
is to be obtained through commercial zugmentation will be procured by
negotiation procedures as a means of encouraging air carriers, as defined
in the Federal Aviation Act of 1958, to acquire modern turbine powsred
cargo aircraft, and to assure their availability to the Department of
Defense in time of emergency, as well as in non-emergency periocds at
prices acceptable to the Department of Defense, The use of formally
advertised contracts is not preclwded, however, if negotiated contracts
which are in keeping with this expressed course of action prove infeasible.

1. Procedure. The commercial augrentation airlift will
be procured in the following three categories, ,in such proportions as
are in the best interests of the Department of Defense.

a. Cocmmercizl augmentation traffic in certain categories,
which may include dependents, personnel on temporary duty assignments, and
certain cargo (including ordinary military mail) will be procured by
negotiztion between the Air Force and certificated route carriers for
movement on regularly scheduled commercial flights. Passenger service
will be provided by jet type aircraft unless-dperating conditions preclude
the use of jet type aircraft and with standards of service to be at least
the equivalent of the civil economy class. Passengers will be ticketed
and will lcad and leave flights at commercial airports, except‘where such
flights normally serve military bases. Cargo service must be provided
with the most modern cargo aircraft availabdle. Cargo in this category
will normally move on way-bills between military ports of embarkation
in the continental United States and military bases outside the continental

United States except where the use of commercial airports 1s'more convenient
to the Air Force.

Where more than -one carrier provides service between
the same points, traffic will be appropriately allocated between such
carriers with consideration being given, amcng other factors, to the
type of equipment being operated. Air carriers participating in this
category of procurement must agree to provide appropriate expansion
capacity in any emergency declared by the Secretary of Defense.

This policy is based on the negotiation of rates
acceptable to the Department of Defense and the premise that the air
carriers will equip themselves with modern turbine powered cargo aircraft.

b. Certain comercial augmentation traffic moving in
pPlane load lots will be procured by competitive negotiation in accordance
with principles, among others, set forth in the following paragraphs.

Ln
n



Appendix 4

184 MILTTARY AIR TRANSPORTATION

Axr carriers submitting propozals under this catsgory
w11l be requirsd to furnish specific types of aircrafis= designated as wini-
mm essential by the Alr Force and wlll be reguired, in tims of emergency as
detarzined by the Sacretary of Defense, to transport traffic over thaze
routes or such other routes as ths mllitary =ay require. Carrisrs must
asstre the Goverrment that thsy have adeguate control of the alrcraft to be
nsed +o gusrantese psrformince in time of emergency. In the mwmrding of
coniracts consideration 11 be glven on a preferentisl basis to those
carriers offering expansion capabllity in such emergency, For the trans-
portation of passengers prefersnce wlll be given to thosze carriers offering
jet aircraft, and for the transportation of cargo preference w1l be glven
thoss carriers offering aircraft with overfly capebility., The coxiracts
mzy bs let for as long as thrse-ysar perlods but xzay bs for one-year periods
with options to the Govermmeit to rensw for two succeeding one-year periods,
In the exsrcise of such optlons, thars will be taken into account, z=ong
other factors, whether the contractor has taken positive asteps to equip
hirmself with modem turbine powersd aircraft.

Tha Alir Force may decline. to placs more than ons
contract in this category with any one air carrier unless all air carxisrs
offering to perform subject to the specified conditions armd at fair and
Yeascnahle rates have received contracts. The Air Force may withdraw any
preposzed contract from this category 1f ro air carrisr sutmits a proposzal
meeting all1 specified conditlons and offering rates considered fair and
reasonable by the Alr Force. BEaceipt of z contract in this catsgory w1l
not entitle the combractor to any prefersntial coxsideration with respect
to coatracts for subsequent perieds.

In negotiating contracts with this category of
carriers, carrlers will be requasted to stipulate the expansion capability
available over the routes they will fly if the Covernment needs additional
capacity., The Govermment will have the right to utilise such additional
capacity or portion thereof in peacetims or emsrgency conditions. EHowever,
in peacetims the carrier will have tbs right to refuse to furnish such ad-
ditional capaclity if it bhas been otherwise commltted.

This policy is based on the prexdse that the carriers
will equip themselves with modem turbine powered aircraft.

c. Other commerclal augosntaiion reguirements in a
quantity sufficlent to assure adequate participation by small business will
be estahlisbed as & set azide for alr carriers qualifying as =mall business,
Carrisrs sub=ditting proposals under thls category will be required to fur-
nish spscific types of alrcraft desigpated az minimum s==santial by the
Mr Force for the transportation of passengers aod/or cargo., Carrders in
this category rmat almo agree to divert to other routes in time of emergsncy
as the-gituation msy require, In awarding comtracts to this cla=s of
carriers consideration will be glven to the expansion capabilities such



Appendix 4

MILITARY AIR 'TRANSPORTATION 185

carriers mxy bs able to make zvailahle to the Goverm=mant in tims of emer-

gency. In addition those carriersz offering expansion capabdlity in peace-
tixs will 21m0 be conxidered for additional businsss as it gensrates wmdsr
the sxms ter=s 2et forth in paragraph d adbovs,

B. Authority - Contracts in ths first category (a. above) will
be nsgotiated Parsusmt to 10 U.S8.C. 230h(2)(17). OConbtracts in the sscord

and third categories (b & ¢ adbove) wil1l be nsgotiazted parsmant to 10 U,.S.C.
2304(2)(26).

a7



Appendix 4

186 MILITARY AIR TRANSPORTATION

—

V. Course of Action No. 6:

"That since the development of long-range, econcmlcal turbine-pcwered
cargo aircraft is essential to MATS modernization and to long-range
evolution of a modern civil cargo fleet, suitable arrangements should be

nade for defense and industry participation in the costs of such develop-
ment.®

4, Joint Funding - The military/civil sharing of the development
costs of an advanced cargo aircraft implies jolnt furding; fiscal ang
englneering cooperation between civil and military agencies. At the
present time coordination of the operational specificatlons is being
accomplished.

B. Joint Procurement - The Air Force would expect cost sharing to be
achieved through lower unit costs due to the procurement of the same air-
craft by civil air carriers and the military.

1. Current Action - Action has been initiated which should
insure cognlzance of known ard forecast eivil industry requirements.
This action involves close ard continuing coordination with FAA agencles.
Through this channel the flow cf informatlicn is anticipated to be contin-
uous until publication of a firm development plan. In this way we can
expect a8 capebllity to incorporate the cargo sircraft design character-
istics whenever the military capabilities of the aircraft will not be
comprozised. The nature of the problem of joint military/eivil perticl-
petion dictates against esteblishing a ccmpletion target date. Rather, a

program of contlnulng coordination and cooperation with FAA will be
followed.

2. Future Actions - As the developrment program 1s established
and coordination with FAA completed, conslderation may be glven to shar-
ing the cost of developrent. In this connection, civil carriers may
support flight test and acceptance costs. Consideration may be given to
shering the initial deliveries as well as later deliverles to make unit
costs equitable between military and civlil procurement. As indicated
sbove, contlnuing efforts 1n thls direction are i2cessary.

VI. Course of Action lMo. 7:

"That purchase loan guarantee legislation, 1f proposed, contain provis-
ions to insure the immediate avallability of cargo alrcraft covered thereby
to meet military arnd mobllization requirezents.™

A. Congressionsl Consideration - Guarantee loan legislation was lntro-
duced in Congress this year. Due to opposition which developed, the legis-
lation was withdrawn. It is understocd that no further conslideration is
being given to guarantee loan legislation. No implementing measures are
proposed by the Alr Force at the present tirce.

58



Appendix 4

MILITARY AIR TRANSPORTATION 187

VII., -Course of Action No. 8B:

®Thai consideration be given to equipping certein Air Force Reszerve
and Air Fational Guard units with transport aircraft that might be aveil-
able from MATS excesses &s sugmentetion forces for MATS in tiwme of
enmargency.”

A, Concept for Reserve Forces ~ A concept for the future
utildivation of the Alr Resarve ¥orcez was approved by the Secretary and
Chief of Staff on 2 Pebruary 1950. This concept irdicates that the
future role of the Air Raserve Forces will contimme to include providing
ths Mir Force with varlous types of combat amd combat support flying
units thet are pseded in addition to those in the active force to mest
overall Mir Force peacetims and wartime commdtments, The concept
spacifically states that "Stratsglic Air1ift is a feasible role for the
dir Beserve Forces. If the requirement exists, and providad proper
equipment is available, the Mir Bessrve Porces can provide long-rangs
transport units to meet the nseds of the Air Porce,.™®

B. XEgquipping AMr Bsserve Forces - In support of this concept,
ths following specific actions have been taken, or are being considered:

1. As of 15 April 19601

Six (6) AMG tactical fighter and fighter interceptor
unlts have been converted into air transport squadrons, They are equipped
with C-97 alrcraft and are assigned to MATS for mobilization.

2. Prior to 1 July 1960:

a. No specifically approved actions regarding further
equipping of Air Reserve Forces units wlth transport aircraft are plannsd

for completion in this time periocd. Howsver, consideration is being given
to a further converasion of ARG fighter units to air transport in current
force structure pleuning. These plans also are considering the comversion
of A¥E troop carrier (medium) units to heavy troop carrier units as C-12)
aircraft become avallable from ths active Adlr Force inventory.



Appendix 4

188 MILITARY AIR TRANSPORTATION

VIII, Course of Action Ko, 9:

RThat ths role of CELF be re-exaxined with the objective of insuring
optimm effectiveness and responsivensss of commercisl alrlift mervices to
the Departmant of Defense under all conditions,®

A. ¥sasures Applicable ~ Ths implementing measures thus far
outlinsd in this Iir Force prograx bear directly upon ths role of CRIF.
The CRAF program was established to improve capabilities and responsivensss
of civil air carriers to the emsrgency needs of the armed forces, A4
principal weakness in the current CRAF concept is that there is no
provision for & partial mobilization of the CEI?P, Its use in emargencies
lesz than ganersl war is thersfors difficult.

1. Adltered Concept of CRAF -~ If civil carriers are glven
chinnel traffic contracts in peacetima over routes which they would continme
to fly to meet the requirements of wartime or emargency, and if they agree
to provide reasonsble expansion In such exergencies, the present peed for
partial mobilixation of CBIF would have been =atisfisd, The futurs

concept of commercial smgmentation would thus provide three categorisz of
comarcial airlift:

a, Tbe active fleet, or that which would be engagsd
in contract hauling for the DX for periocdk of ome year or longsr in
peacetims and wonld continue in war,

b. 7The emsrgsncy sugmentation fleet comprised of the
ready reserve which each companmy would be prepared to contribute, as
required in contingencies short of gerneral war to accommodats increased

traffic on thalr regular routes or to provide additional 1ift into npew
areas,

c. 7The gensrzl war fleeit which would inclnde a axd b
above and any nmecessary additional aircraft needed to meet genmaral war
requirexants.

2. Besponsivensszs of CRA? - See previocus discussion of
pacessary legislation and contracts under Courze of Aotion Nos. 3 and L,

B. TFurther Baview — The role and concept of the CRA? will be
contimally reviewed during the implementation period and changed as

nacezsary, A Teport za to the posaible future concept will be subxxitted
by 1 October 1960,

60



Appendix 5
June 24, 1987

NATIONAL AIRLIFT POLICY

The United States' national airlift capability is
provided from military and commercial air carrier resources,
The national defense a2irlift objective is to ensure that
military and civil airlift resources will be able to meet deferse
mobilization and deployment requirements in support of US defense
and foreign policies., Military and commercial resources are

equally important and interdependent in the fulfillment of this
national objective,

Our basic national security strategy recognizes the
importance of strategic lift, and the need to reduce current
shortfalls. The broad purpose of thisg directive is to provide a
framework for implementing actions in both the private and public
sectors that will enable the US efficiently and effectively to
meet established requirements for airlift in both peacetime and
in the event of crisis or war. Toward this end, the following
policy guidelines are established:

1. United States policies shall be designed to strengthen
and improve the organic airlift capability of the Department
of Defense and, where appropriate, enhance the mobilization
base of the U.S. commercial air carrier industry. A U,S.
commercial air carrier is an air carrier holding a
certificate issued pursuant to section 401 of the Federal
Aviation Act of 1958, as amended.

2. The goal of the United States Government is to maintain
in peacetime organic military airlift resources, manned,
equipped, trained and operated to ensure the capability to
meet approved requirements for military airlift in wartime,
contingencies, and emergencies. Minimum utilization rates
shall be established within the Department of Tefense which
will provide for levels of operation and training sufficient
to realize this goal,

3. The Department of Defense shall determine which airlift
requirements must move in military airlift manned and
operated by military crews becau.. of special military
considerations, security, or because of limiting physical
characteristics such as size, density, or dangerous
properties; and which airlift requirements can be
appropriately fulfilled by commercial air carriers.

Full Text of
NSDD 280

61



Appendix 5

The commercial air carrier industry will be relied upon
to provide the airlift capability required beyond that
available in the organic military airlift fleet, It is
therefore the policy of the United States to recognize
the interdependence of military and civilian airlife
capabilities in meeting wartime airlift requirements, and
to protect those national security interests contained
within the commercial air carrier industry.

During peacetime, Department of Defense requirements

for passenger and/or cargo airlift augmentation shall be
satisfied by the procurement of airlift from commercial
air carriers participating in the Civil Reserve Air Fleet
program, to the extent that the Department of Defense
determines that such airlift is suitable and responsive to
the military requirement., Consistent with the requirement
to maintain the proficiency and operational readiness of
organic military airlift, the Department of Defense shall
establish appropriate levels for peacetime cargo airlift
augmentation in order to promote the effectiveness of the
Civil Reserve Air Fleet and provide training within the
military airlift system.

Short~term airlift capability required to meet contingency
requirements which might be considered minor surges shall be
provided by increased utilization of aircraft in the organic
sector, as well as by the increased utilization of the
commercial air carriers regularly providing service to the
Department of Defense,

United States Government policies should provide a framework
for dialogue and cooperation with our national aviation
industry. It is of particular importance that the aviation
industry be apprised by the Department of Defense of
long-term requirements for airlift in support of national
defense. The Department of Defense and the Department of
Transportation shall jointly develop policies and programs
to increase participation in the Civil Reserve Air Fleet and
promote the incorporation of national defense features in
commercial aircraft, Government policies should also
support research programs which promote the development of
technologically advanced transport aircraft and related
equipment,



Appendix 5
The Department of State and other appropriate agencies
shall ensure that international agreements and federal
policies and regulations governing foreign air carriers
foster fair competition, safeguard important US economic
rights, and protect US national security interests in
commercial cargo capabilities. Such agencies should also
promote among US friends ‘and allies an appreciation of
the importance of intercontinental airlift and other
transportation capabilities, and work to obtain further
commitments from such countries and foreign air carriers
in support of our mutual security interests,

United States aviation policy, both international and
domestic, shall be designed to strengthen the nation's
airlift capability and where appropriate promote the
global position of the United States aviation industry.

The Department of State, the Department of Defense, the
Department of Commerce, the Department of Transportation, the
Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the National Aeronautics
and Space Administration shall provide leadership within the
executive branch in implementing these objectives,

This directive replaces the Presidentially approved Courses
of Action contained in the February 1960 Department of Defense
study, The Role of Military Air Transport Service in Peace and

war.

63



Appendix 5

64



Appendix 6
A Brief History of the National Air Carrier Association

by Edward ]J. Driscoll

Incorporated in January 1962 in the state of Delaware, the National Air
Carrier Association (NACA) was established to assist its members:to serve
the military and the public, and to obtain certification from the Civil
Aeronautics Board and the Congress. The Association had the following
founding members: American Flyers Airline Corporation; Capitol Airways,
Inc.; Modermn Air Transport, Inc.; Overseas National Airways; Purdue
Aeronautics Corporation; Saturn Airways, Inc.; Southern Air Transport,
Inc.; Trans International Airlines, Inc.; and World Airways, Inc.

The formation of the Association followed the enactment of the Federal
Aviation Act of 1958 and The Role of MATS in Peace and War issued in
February 1960. Subsequently, in May the Air Force completed an
implementation plan of that document which the Department of Defense
(DOD) approved the following month.

The bylaws of the association stressed the importance of carriers being
approved for military operations, conducting operations with the highest
degree of safety of flight, and maintaining financial fitness. Failure to
maintain these standards was grounds for expulsion.

Originally, the Association had two divisions: the Trade Division and the
Traffic Division. The Traffic Division worked with the military for
domestic service while the Trade Division worked with Congress and
government agencies to foster the interests of member carriers and to expand
civil operations. The Trade Division also represented policy issues with the
DOD and the Air Force. Contractual matters with the Military Air Transport
Service (MATS), and later the Military Airlift Command (MAC), were
handled by individual carriers.

The Federal Aviation Act authorized the Civil Aeronautics Board (CAB) to
1ssue operating certificates to carriers it found qualified as supplemental
airlines. In 1962, as a result of the Public Law 87-528, the CAB issued
Supplemental Airline Certificates to fifteen operators: AAXTCO Airlines,
Inc.; American Flyers Airline Corporation; Capitol Airways, Inc.; Johnson

65



Appendix 6

Flying Service, Inc.; Modern Air Transport, Inc.; Overseas National
Airways, Inc.; Purdue Aeronautics Corporation; Saturn Airways, Inc.;
Southern Air Transport, Inc.; Standard Airways, Inc.; Trans International
Airlines, Inc.; United States Overseas Airlines, Inc.; Vance International
Airways, Inc.; World Airways, Inc.; and Zantop Air Transport, Inc.

NACA members were also part of the Civil Reserve Air Fleet (CRAF), even
before NACA was formed. Many of the changes to CRAF throughout the
1960s and 1970s were debated and agreed upon between NACA, its
members, and DOD.

Since its inception, NACA has promoted the interests of its membership to
Congress and DOD. Its efforts included:

1961 - NACA and its carriers were successful in convincing Air Force
to let three-year contracts.

1962 - LOGAIR was modernized with the addition of DC-6 aircraft
and later with L-100 aircraft.

1967 and 1968 - NACA pushed for inclusive tour charters in the
Courts and Congress.

1970 - NACA pressed for additional authority with the Administration
and the Congress for advanced booking charters.

1972 - NACA was appointed to the National Defense Transportation
Association (NDTA) Military Airlift Committee, and was made a member of
the U.S. negotiating team for negotiating bilateral aviation agreements with
foreign countries.

1974 (and again in 1988) - NACA again pressed the military for three-
year contracts and MAC responded favorably.

In 1977 - NACA pressed for deregulation of cargo.

66



Appendix 6

1978 - NACA was the lead-off witness in the Senate Judiciary
Committee and later the Commerce Committee in support of total domestic
deregulation.

- the CAB terminated ratemaking for military operations.
Although NACA was unsuccessful in its protest to the CAB, it did succeed
in protesting to the Secretary of the Air Force the CAB’s decision to
discontinue the practice of setting minimum rates. The policy of setting
minimum rates continues to the present. Also in 1978, NACA obtained
authority for carriers to market all tours and to conduct scheduled service.

- NACA formed an international division headquartered in
Paris, France. The international division was converted into the
International Air Carrier Association, headquartered in Geneva, Switzerland.

Throughout its history, NACA has been a strong proponent of the U.S.
military. It has supported forward deployment of the nation’s troops as a
deterrent and required service to the Armed Services as a basis of
membership. Furthermore, NACA carriers have distinguished themselves in
many military operations over the years such as the Berlin Airlift, the
Korean Airlift, the Hungarian Airlift, Project Yellow Jacket, inter-island
service in the Pacific, LOGAIR, QUICKTRANS, and the Central
Intelligence Agency (CIA) in the Bay of Pigs (Cuba, 1962). NACA
members constituted the backbone of commercial air carrier support to
national defense policy in Vietnam. One of NACA’s members, World
Airways was the last commercial air carrier to fly from Saigon during the
fall of that city to the North Vietnamese in 1975.

Discussions between NACA, its member carriers, the NDTA, and DOD
culminated in the publication of the Department of Defense Transportation
Policy signed by Secretary of Defense Dick Cheney on May 22, 1990. The
policy recognized the “DOD’s unique relationship with the transportation
industry, depending on the civil sector for transport of more than 85 percent
of its needs in wartime and well over 90 percent in peacetime.”

NACA’s member carriers were equally instrumental in the early and
sustained success of Operation Desert Shield. In fact, NACA’s members
were the first to volunteer to assist DOD in response to the Iraqi invasion of
Kuwait, and more than a week before CRAF was activated. On August 8§,
1990, World Airways, a NACA founding member, landed at Dhahran, Saudi

67



Appendix 6

Arabia, carrying U.S. troops, the first commercial aircraft to arrive in the
area of operations. American Trans Air, Evergreen, Southern Air Transport,
and Tower offered similar early and frequent volunteer airlift. For instance,
American Trans Air volunteered its long-range fleet if DOD would promise
to keep them gainfully occupied. NACA member carriers continued their
strong support throughout the following year with members American Trans
Air, Evergreen, Southern Air Transport, Tower Air, and World Airways
flying more than 1,500 of the approximately 5,000 commercial mission to
and from the Arabian peninsula.

While NACA has championed the role of commercial aviation in national
defense, its role has always been much broader. Since its formation, NACA
has been a strong team member and positive influence in bilateral aviation
negotiations. While most of these negotiations revolve around scheduled
passenger services between nations, NACA has championed the role of
charter passenger and all cargo operations In opening €conomic
opportunities between nations. As a direct result, most U.S. aviation
agreements have very liberal passenger and cargo charter provisions.
NACA has also provided strong representation for its members in the
promulgation of public laws and regulations that govern the airline industry.

Today, NACA is a trade association serving ten U.S. air carriers that provide
scheduled and nonscheduled passenger and cargo operations domestically
and internationally. NACA and its member air carriers are well known in
national and international aviation circles. As of December 2000, NACA
~ members are: Air Transport International, American Trans Air, Champion
Air, Evergreen International Airlines, Gemini Air Cargo, Miami Air
International, North American Airlines, Omni Air International, Ryan Air
International, and World Airways

68



Index

Air Materiel Command (AMC): 2

Air Transport Command (ATC): 1,9

AMC (See Air Material Command or Air Mobility Command)
American Airlines: 9, 10

American Overseas Airlines: 2

American Transport Association (ATA): 28

Andrews Air Force Base, Maryland: 13

ATA (See American Transport Association)

ATC (See Air Transport Command)

Berlin Airlift: 2
Blue Plate Special: 12
Brown, Harold: 27

CAB (See Civil Aeronautics Board)
California Eastern Airlines: 4, 5, 20
Cannon, Senator Howard (D-Nevada): 29
cargo enhancement initiative: 29

Carlton, General Paul K. (USAF): 28,29
City Pairs: 30

Civil Aeronautics Board (CAB): 4, 18,20
Civil Aviation Act: 4

Civil Reserve Air Fleet (CRAF): 8-10, 24-26, 30-32
competitive bid process: 6

CRAF (See Civil Reserve Air Fleet)
Cuban Missile Crisis: 23, 24

Defense Production Act (DPA): 9
Department of Defense (DOD): 1
Desert Shield/Desert Storm: 31, 32
DOD (See Department of Defense)
Douglas, James H.: 8-11, 16, 18
DPA (See Defense Production Act)

Eisenhower, Dwight D.: 9, 14, 18
Estes, General Howell M, Ir. (USAF): 26

FAA (See Federal Aviation Administration)

Federal Aviation Administration (FAA): 4, 24, 27
Flood, Representative Daniel J. (D-Pennsylvania): 11-13
Fly America Act: 31, 32

Flying Tigers: 10, 27

foreign air carriers: 32

Form 8: 8

Forrestal, James V.: 1

Fort Dix, New Jersey: 14

General Accounting Office: 21

General Services Administration (GSA): 30
Gray, Gordon: 9

GSA (See General Services Administration)

Holifield, Representative Chester Earl (D-California): 16-18, 22

69



Hungarian Airlift of 1956: 14, 15

Ignatius, Paul R.: 28
Imirie, Joseph S.: 24, 25
insurance: 4, 5, 25
Israeli Airlift: 28

JCS (See Joint Chiefs of Staff)
Joint Chiefs of Staff (JCS): 3,5

Kelly, General Joe W. (USAF): 21

Korean airlift: 2, 3, 5, 14

Korean War: 3,4, 11

Kuter, Lieutenant General Laurence S. (USAF): 1

LeMay, General Curtis E. (USAF): 18

Mahon, Representative George H. (D-Texas): 11

MATS (See Military Air Transport Service)

McElroy, Neil H.: 18

McGuire Air Force Base, New Jersey: 14

McKee, General William F. (USAF): 27

McNamara, Robert S.: 23

Military Air Transport Service (MATS): 1,2, 5, 7-18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26

NACA (See National Air Carrier Association)
National Air Carrier Association (NACA): 29
NATO (See North Atlantic Treaty Organization)
NATS (See Naval Air Transport Service)

Naval Air Transport Service (NATS): 1

North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO): 25
Northwest Airlines: 9

Overseas National Airlines: 17

Pan American World Airways: 2, 3, 10, 20, 25, 29
Part 45 carriers: 4, 20, 22
Project Yellow Jacket: 13

Quarles, Donald A.: 15

Rivers, Representative L. Mendal (D-South Carolina): 17
Role of Military Air Transport Service in Peace and War, The: 10, 18, 19, 21, 22

Schlesinger, James R.: 28

Seaboard Western: 3

Seaboard World: 3

SECDEEF (See Secretary of Defense)

Secretary of Defense (SECDEF): 1,7,9, 16, 18, 23, 28
Sharp, Dudley C.: 16,21

Smith, Lieutenant General Joseph (USAF): 2,7, 8,12, 16

Tet: 26

Thomas, Charles S.: 10

Trans America Airlines: 25, 27,29
Transocean Air Lines: 2-4, 6

70



Trans World Airlines (TWA): 3-5, 10, 20, 25
Travis Air Force Base, California: 4

Tunner, Major General William H. (USAF): 15
TWA ( See Trans World Airlines)

UN (See United Nations)
United Airlines: 9
United Nations (UN): 3

Vietnam: 26, 27
Voorhees, Tracy S.: 14

Warsaw Convention: 3
Westover Air Force Base, Massachusetts: 14
World Airways: 29

Zuckert, Eugene M.: 24

71

»U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 2001-652-471/40917



	Cover
	Photo
	Table of Contents
	Post-War Airlift: Berlin and Korea
	MATS and the Civil Airlines: The Civil Reserve Air Fleet
	Congressional Hearings
	The Role of Military Air Transport Service in Peace and War
	New Cooperation Between MATS and the Civil Airlines: The Cuban Missile Crisis
	Vietnam
	Israeli Airlift and MAC's Cargo Enhancement Initiative
	Conclusion: The Future of CRAF
	Biography
	Glossary
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Index

